

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Sri. Anil.K. Bhaskar, Judge for NIA Cases

Friday the 5th day of August, 2022/ 14th Sravana, 1944

Cri.MP No. 71/2022

in

SC 02/2021/NIA/KOC

Petitioner/Accused No.2

Danish @ S. Danish @ Krishna @ Dennison
@ Krishnan (**A2**), age 33 years, S/o.
Selvakumar.R, No. 41, Saidappa Thevar
Street, Puliyakulam, Ramanathapura,
Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu

By Adv. Sri. Thushar Nirmal Sarathy

Respondent/Complainant

Union of India represented by National
Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Arjun Ambalappatta
Public Prosecutor, NIA**

This Petition filed by the Counsel for 2nd accused for recalling the production warrant.

This Criminal M.P coming on for hearing before me on 05.08.2022 and the Court on the same day passed the following:-

ORDER

Notice served. No objection filed. Heard. Accused Danish is on bail in this case. He and his sureties already executed bail bond. Since he is under remand in some other cases, so far he has not been released from Jail. Production warrant issued in this case is pending.

The defence counsel now filed this application to recall production warrant to

enable the release of the accused Danish in view of the bail granted to accused in other cases.

In the result, petition allowed as follows:-

(a) Production warrant issued in this case against accused Danish stands recalled.

(b) Jail Superintendent, Central Prison, Thiruvananthapuram is directed to release the above accused forthwith, if he is not required to be detained in any other case.

Forward the copy of the order to Jail Superintendent via email, for information and compliance. Attach a copy of the bail bond executed by accused Danish and his sureties in this case.

Pronounced in open court on this the 5th day of August, 2022.

Sd/-
Anil.K.Bhaskar
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases

Appendix: Nil

Id/-
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

//True Copy//

Sd/-
Sheristadar.