

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM**

**Present: Sri. Anil.K. Bhaskar, Judge for NIA Cases**

Saturday the 6<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2022/ 15<sup>th</sup> Sravana, 1944

**Crl.MP No. 11/2022 in SC No. 02/2021/NIA**

**Petitioner/Accused No.2**

Danish @ Krishna, Age 33/2021,  
S/o Selvakumar, 41/ Saidappa Thevar Street  
Poliyakulam, Ramandahapuram, Coimbatore,  
Tamil Nadu.

**By Adv. Sri. Thushar Nirmal Sarathy**

**Respondent/Complainant**

Union of India represented by National  
Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Arjun Ambalappatta  
Public Prosecutor, NIA**

This petition filed by accused No. 2 against indiscriminate stripping, while being taken back after attending the court proceedings.

This petition coming on for hearing before me on 06.08.2022 and the Court on the same day passed the following:-

**ORDER**

Petitioner released from jail on 05.08.2022. He is present in court. He not pressed the petition vide separate endorsement. Hence petition dismissed as not pressed. All interim orders passed earlier in this petition stands recalled.

Pronounced in open court on this the 6<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2022.

Sd-  
Anil.K.Bhaskar  
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases

**Appendix: Nil**

Id/-  
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases  
(By Order)

//True copy//

Sd/-  
Sheristadar.