

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Smt. Mini S Das, Judge for NIA Cases

Monday the 27th day of November, 2023/6th Agrahayana, 1945.

Crl.M.P. No.357/2023

in

SC.02/2021/NIA

Petitioner/Accused No. 5 : T.K. Rajeevan, S/o. Krishnan, Thottumkara House, Pookkode, Chandrasekhara Street, Koothuparamba, Kannur, Kerala.

By Adv. Sri. Thushar Nirmal Sarathy

Respondent/Complainant : Union of India represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Arjun Ambalappatta
Public Prosecutor, NIA**

This petition coming on for hearing before me on 27.10.2023 and the Court on 27.11.2023 passed the following:

ORDER

1. This is an application submitted by Accused No.5 Sri.Rajeevan, seeking direction to make necessary arrangements for the registration of Higher Secondary Equivalency Course.

2. The Welfare Officer of the prison was present through video conference and intimated that sanction was obtained from the authority concerned, that the registration process was completed and the textbooks will be received in the next month.

3. In view of the above-mentioned submission, the Superintendent of High Security Prison, Viyyur, Thrissur, is directed to make necessary arrangements for completing the course by the prisoners including the petitioner who joined the Higher Secondary Equivalency Course. The petition is disposed of accordingly.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 27th day of November, 2023.

Sd/-
Mini S Das
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases

Appendix: Nil

Id/-
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

//True Copy//

Sd/-
Sheristadar.