

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Smt. Mini S Das, Judge for NIA Cases

Monday the 27th day of November, 2023/6th Agrahayana, 1945.

Crl.M.P. No. 463/2023

in

SC. 02/2021/NIA

Petitioner/Accused No. 11 : R. Raghavendran @ Murukesh @ Gautham
(A11), age 32 years, S/o. K. Rajan, No. 7/8,
TNHB, Phase 1, Sathuvachari, Vellore District,
Tamil Nadu.

By Adv Thushar Nirmal Sarathy

Respondent/Complainant : Union of India represented by National
Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Arjun Ambalappatta
Public Prosecutor, NIA**

This petition coming on for hearing before me on 27.11.2023 and the Court on the same day passed the following:

ORDER

1. This is the petition submitted by the petitioner/accused No.11, Sri.Raghavendran, for making arrangements for Aadhar enrollment.
2. According to the petitioner, his application for enrolling as a candidate for UG Course through Indira Gandhi National Open University (IGNOU) was rejected due to the non-furnishing of Aadhar details.
3. The Welfare Officer of the prison was present through video conference and submitted that the Aadhar enrollment process in respect of certain

prisoners including the petitioner could not be completed due to the insufficiency of the data and that the authority concerned is visiting the jail on 01.12.2023 for Aadhar enrollment in respect of the remaining prisoners.

4. In view of the above submission, the Superintendent of Central Prison & Correctional Home, Viyyur, Thrissur, is directed to do the needful to complete the Aadhar enrollment process for getting the Aadhar card at the earliest and forward a compliance report to this court. The petition is disposed of accordingly.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 27th day of November, 2023.

Appendix: Nil

//True Copy//

Sd/-
Mini S Das
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases

Id/-
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

Sd/-
Sheristadar.