

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Smt. Mini S Das, Judge for NIA Cases

Monday 4th day of December, 2023/13th Agrahayana, 1945.

Crl.M.P. No.297/2023 & Crl.M.P. No.320/2023

Crl.M.P. No.321/2023

in

SC.02/2021/NIA

Petitioner/Accused No: 3 : Rajan C.G @ Rajan Chittilappilly @ Rafi (**A3**), Age 59
(In three Crl.MPs) Years, S/o.Gangadharan, Nambiyath House,
Chittilappilly, Peramangalam, Thrissur, Kerala.

By Adv. Sri. Thushar Nirmal Sarathy

Respondent/Complainant Union of India represented by National Investigation
Agency, Kochi.
Represented by Sri. Arjun Ambalappatta
Public Prosecutor, NIA.

These Petitions coming on for hearing before me on 27.11.2023 and the Court on 04.12.2023 passed the following:

COMMON ORDER

1. These petitions are filed by the petitioner/accused No.3, Sri. Rajan Chittilappilly, seeking necessary action against prison officials for the alleged ill-treatment.

2. The petition contends as follows: The petitioner has been in judicial custody at High Security Prison, Viyyur, Thrissur for more than two years. On 05.06.2023 at 9.30 a.m., when the petitioner was having his meal, the prison officials entered the cell room and hurled books, magazines and clothes. The Joint Superintendent threw the food with his legs. After that, explaining the incident the petitioner filed a complaint through the prison officer on the same day itself and no action has been taken by the Superintendent on the complaint. Therefore, the petitioner seeks to take appropriate legal action against

the jail authorities.

3. The Superintendent of High Security Prison, Viyyur forwarded the CCTV visuals of GF-8 cell on 05.06.2023 from 8.59 am to 9.20 am in a pen drive in which it is seen that the visuals from 9.10 am to 9.17 am, were not copied. It is reported that the CCTV technician copied the visuals to the pen drive, and that no editing or additions were made from the office. The Deputy Inspector General of Prisons also reported the same.

4. In the said circumstances, it cannot be ascertained whether the allegations raised by the petitioner herein are genuine. Hence, I am of the view that the matter is to be considered by the Hon'ble Chairperson of the District Jail Committee, Thrissur, for further action. Forward the copy of the complaints and the explanation obtained by the Superintendent and the Deputy Inspector General of Prisons to the District Jail Committee for appropriate action in accordance with law.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 04th day of December, 2023.

Appendix: Nil

//True copy//

Sd/-
Mini S Das
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases

Id/-
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

Sd/-
Sheristadar