

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Smt. Mini S Das, Judge for NIA Cases

Tuesday the 12th day of December, 2023/21th Agrahayana, 1945.

Crl.M.P. No.403/2023

in

SC.02/2021/NIA

Petitioner/Accused No. 5 : T.K. Rajeevan, S/o. Krishnan, Thottumkara House,
Pookkode, Chandrasekhara Street,
Koothuparamba, Kannur, Kerala.

By Adv. Sri. Thushar Nirmal Sarathy

Respondent/Complainant : Union of India represented by National
Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Arjun Ambalappatta
Public Prosecutor, NIA**

This petition coming on for hearing before me on 12.12.2023 and the Court on the same day passed the following:

ORDER

1. This petition is filed by the petitioner/accused No.5 Sri.Rajeevan, to spend some time with his family members and close relatives.
2. According to the petitioner, he has been in judicial custody at High Security Prison, Viyyur, Thrissur for three years. His family consists of his wife and one son who is studying in 7th standard. Escort parole was granted to the petitioner twice, and the last one was availed in the month of December 2022. The petitioner currently seeks permission to meet his family members and close relatives at his sister-in-law's house.
3. The Station House Officer of the Meenangadi police station filed a report

stating that if the accused is produced at his residence place there is possibility of causing serious law and order issue at his place of residence and it would cause burden on security matters.

4. Considering the apprehension raised by the Station House Officer of the Police Station at the place of residence of the petitioner, I am of the view that the petitioner cannot be permitted to visit his place of residence. Hence, this petition is liable to be dismissed.

In the result, the petition stands dismissed.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 12th day of December, 2023.

Sd/-
Mini S Das
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases

Appendix: Nil

Id/-
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

//True Copy//

Sd/-
Sheristadar.