

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Smt. Mini S Das, Judge for NIA Cases

Tuesday the 16th day of January , 2024/26th Pousha, 1945.

Crl.M.P. No.42/2024 In SC.02/2021/NIA

Petitioner : Jail Superintendent District Jail kakkanad
Union of India represented by National Investigation
Agency, Kochi.
By Sri. Arjun Ambalappatta
Public Prosecutor, NIA

Accused/ Respondent : Sreemathi BP @ Sangeetha @ Unnimaya D/o
Puttugouda Belagodukudige, Masige Village Sringeri
Taluk Krnataka
By adv. Thushar Nirmal Sarathay

This petition coming on for hearing before me on 16.01.2024 and the Court on the same day passed the following:

ORDER

In the report of the superintendent of the District jail, it is apprehended that the infrastructure available in the district jail is not sufficient to protect the life and security of the accused No. 6 (Unnimaya). Hence the superintendent seeks to transfer A6 to the Womens' prison Viyyur. In view of the apprehension raised by the superintendent of the District jail, A6 Unnimaya stands transferred to Womens' Prison, Viyyur.

Pronounced by open court on this the 16th day of January, 2024.

Sd/-
Mini S Das
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases

Appendix: Nil

Id/-
Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

// True Copy//

Sd/-
Sheristadar