

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Sri. P. K. Mohandas, Judge for NIA Cases

Thursday the 4th day of April, 2024/ 15th Chaithra, 1946

Crl.M.P. No.19/2024

in

SC No.02/2021/NIA/KOC

Petitioner/ Accused No.19 : Iyappan.G, S/o. Ganesan.T, 2/218, South Street, Kudalpurinatham, Sivalingapuram (PO), Virudhunagar – 626 136.
(UT No. 129/22, Central Prison, Viyyur).

By Sri. Thushar Nirmal Sarathy.

Respondent/ Complainant : Union of India represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Arjun Ambalappatta
(Senior Public Prosecutor, NIA) and
Sri. Sreenath.S (Public Prosecutor, NIA).**

This Criminal M.P coming on for hearing before me on 02.04.2024 and the Court on 04.04.2024 passed the following:-

ORDER

This is an application filed by the 19th accused in the case seeking permission to continue BA LLB Course in Government Law College, Madurai through online mode or otherwise to permit him to attend the Kerala Law Entrance Examination to join LLB in Kerala.

2. According to the petitioner, he has been in judicial custody in

connection with the above case since 25.06.2022 at Central Prison, Viiyur. He completed his master's degree in Economics. When he was arrested, he had completed the 2nd year of his LLB program at Government Law College, Madurai. Therefore, the petitioner seeks permission to continue his study.

3. Heard the Special Public Prosecutor and the petitioner.

4. The learned Public Prosecutor submitted that he has no serious objection in allowing the application.

5. The petitioner wants to complete 5 years LLB course in Government Law College, Madurai through online mode or to apply for Kerala Law Entrance Examination for the year 2024-25 to pursue his studies. He has been under detention from 25.06.2022. According to the petitioner he has completed the 2nd year of the LLB Course from Government Law College, Madurai. In order to ascertain whether the petitioner can continue his studies online in the Government Law College, Madurai or he can obtain a transfer to a college in Kerala, it is necessary to call for a report from the Principal of the College. In the mean time, to avoid delay, I am of the view that the petitioner can be permitted to apply for and attend the Kerala Law Entrance Examination for the year 2024-25.

Hence, the petitioner is permitted to apply for and attend the Kerala Law Entrance Examination for the year 2024-25. The Principal, Government Law College, Madurai is directed to report whether the petitioner

had joined the BA LLB course in 2020 and completed his second year and whether he can be permitted to continue his studies in online mode. He may also report whether the petitioner is entitled to a transfer to a law college in Kerala. It is made clear that this order shall not be treated as a permission to attend the full time course in regular college while undergoing detention in the case. The Principal shall send a report by email so as to reach this court before 02-05-2024.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 04th day of April, 2024.

Sd/-

P. K. Mohandas
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

Appendix: Nil

Id/-

Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

//True copy//

Sd/-

Sheristadar.