

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Sri. P. K. Mohandas, Judge for NIA Cases

Thursday the 2nd day of May, 2024/12th Vaisakha, 1946

Crl.M.P. 184/2024 in SC No.02/2021/NIA

Petitioner/Accused No.15 : Deepak @ Korsu Ramlu, S/o. Korsu Sannu,
Mannikeli Village, Bijapur District,
Chhattisgarh.
(RP No. 837, High Security Prison, Viyyur).

By Adv. Sri. Thushar Nirmal Sarathy.

Respondent/ Complainant : Union of India represented by National
Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Arjun Ambalappatta
(Senior Public Prosecutor, NIA) and
Sri. Sreenath.S (Public Prosecutor, NIA).**

This Criminal M.P coming on for hearing before me on 02.05.2024 and the Court on the same day passed the following:

ORDER

This is an application filed by the 15th accused in SC No.02/2021/NIA seeking permission to do some job in the prison.

2. According to the petitioner, he has been undergoing detention in connection with this case in High Security Prison, Viyyur, since October 2021. He hails from Chattisgarh and was brought from there on 28.02.2024. He has no sufficient money with him and could not communicate with his lawyer or family members. He is not getting sufficient chances to call his relatives from the free

phone provided in the jail and to buy basic necessities from the jail canteen. The petitioner seeks direction from the court to the Superintendent to provide him some job in the jail to earn money for his basic necessities.

3. Heard the Special Public Prosecutor and the petitioner. The learned Public Prosecutor submitted that he has no serious objection in allowing the application.

4. The petitioner has been under detention since October 2021 and he wants to do some job in the jail to earn money to meet his necessities. The petitioner hails from Chattisgarh. Considering the fact that the petitioner is undergoing detention for long time and the request of the petitioner, I am of the view that necessary directions can be issued to the Superintendent of the Jail to provide some job to the petitioner, if permitted by rules.

Hence, the petition is allowed and the Superintendent, High Security Prison, Viyyur is directed to provide any job permitted by the rules to the petitioner. Copy of the order shall be communicated to the petitioner.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 02nd day of May, 2024.

Sd/-
P. K. Mohandas
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

Appendix: Nil

Id/-
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

//True copy//

Sd/-
Sheristadar.