

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Sri. P.K. Mohandas, Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

Thursday the 4th day of July, 2024/13th Ashada, 1946

Cri.M.P. 193/2024

in

SC No.02/2021/NIA

Petitioner/Accused No. 15

Deepak @ Korsu Sannu @ Ramulu @ Sinik
(A15), age 35 years, S/o. Sonu Korsu @
Ramlu Korsu, Mankeli Village, Bijapur District,
Chhattisgarh.
(RP 837, HSP, Viyyur).

By Adv. Sri. Thushar Nirmal Sarathy

Respondent/Complainant

Union of India represented by National
Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Arjun Ambalappatta
(Senior Public Prosecutor, NIA) and
Sri. Sreenath.S
(Public Prosecutor, NIA).**

This Criminal M.P coming on for hearing before me on 04.07.2024 and the Court on the same day passed the following:-

ORDER

This is an application filed by 15th accused in SC No.02/2021/NIA to get medical records and money from Prisoners' cash and Property (PCP) from Jagadapur Central Prison, Chattisgarh.

2. According to the petitioner, after being acquitted in a case in

Chattisgarh state, he was transferred from Jagadalpur Central Prison to High Security Prison, Viyyur, on 28.02.2024 as per the order of this Court. The petitioner submits that the money and the medical records belonging to him are not transferred to the High Security Prison, Viyyur till date. Though he had sent many letters to the prison officials of Jagadalpur Central Prison, there is no response. It is submitted that the medical records include his medical diagnosis such as blood tests and X-rays. There is a sum of Rs.1,000/- in his PCP account in the prison. Therefore, he seeks direction from the court to obtain the medical records and the money.

3. Heard the Special Public Prosecutor and the petitioner and I have called for a report from the Superintendent, High Security Prison, Viyyur.

4. The Superintendent of High Security Prison has reported that the petitioner's application was sent to Jagadalpur Central Prison via email and there is no reply. It is reported that the prison medical officer has been treating the petitioner for his illnesses since 05.03.2024 and he has contacted his family members and counsel through telephone.

5. The grievance of the petitioner is that his personal belongings, including money in the PCP have not been transmitted to the High Security Prison, Viyyur by the Superintendent of Central Prison, Jagadalpur, Chattisgarh. While transferring a prisoner, it is the duty of the prison authorities to transfer his personal belongings to the new prison. In this case

it is reported that even after sending email communication, there is no response from the Jagadalpur Central Prison authorities.

6. Hence the Superintendent, Jagadalpur Central Prison, Chattisgarh is directed to transfer the personal belongings of the petitioner, including medical records and money, if any, available in that prison to the Superintendent of High Security Prison, Viyyur, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. He shall report the compliance to this court. Copy of this order shall be communicated to the Superintendent of Jagadalpur Central Prison and the High Security Prison, Viyyur and also to the petitioner.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 04th day of July, 2024.

Sd/-
P. K. Mohandas
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

Appendix: Nil

Id/-
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

//True copy//

Sd/-
Sheristadar