

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM**

**Present: Sri. P.K. Mohandas, Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases**

Thursday the 4<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2024/13<sup>th</sup> Ashada, 1946

**Crl.M.P. 268/2024 in SC No.02/2021/NIA**

**Petitioner/Accused No. 3** : Rajan.C.G @ Rajan Chittilappally @ Rafi (A3),  
age 59 years, S/o. Gangadharan, Nambiyathu  
House, Chittilapilly, Peramangalam, Thrissur,  
Kerala.  
(UT 02, HSP, Viyyur).

**By Adv. Sri. Thushar Nirmal Sarathy**

**Respondent/Complainant** : Union of India represented by National  
Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Arjun Ambalappatta  
(Senior Public Prosecutor, NIA) and  
Sri. Sreenath.S (Public Prosecutor, NIA).**

This Criminal M.P coming on for hearing before me on 04.07.2024 and the Court on the same day passed the following:-

**ORDER**

This is an application filed by the 3<sup>rd</sup> accused in the case to issue certified copies of records of this case.

2. According to the petitioner, he has been undergoing detention in connection with this case in High Security Prison, Viyyur, since his arrest on 8<sup>th</sup> December 2020. Before his arrest, he had met with an accident and was hospitalized. Since he is in remand, he could not file petition for compensation. So as to explain the reason for the delay in filing the petition before the MACT, he requires the copy of the FIR, Charge sheet, etc, to show that he has been in remand. He requests that he may be provided with certified copies of the records

through post.

3. Heard the Special Public Prosecutor and the petitioner. The learned Public Prosecutor submitted that he has no serious objection in allowing the application.

4. The petitioner has been under detention since December 2020 and he did not get sufficient time to file the claim petition before the MACT. He requires copies of documents evidencing his remand during the period to file application to exclude the period while computing the limitation for filing the claim petition. On going through the records and hearing the petitioner and the Public Prosecutor, I am of the view that the petition can be allowed.

5. Hence the petition is allowed. He shall be provided with certified copies of the FIR, Remand report, Final report and copy of the proceedings sheet evidencing his remand, free of cost. The documents shall be sent to him by post through the Superintendent of High Security Prison, Viyyur. Copy of this order shall also be communicated to him.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 04<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2024.

Sd/-  
P. K. Mohandas  
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

Id/-  
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases  
(By Order)

**Appendix: Nil**

//True copy//

Sd/-  
Sheristadar