

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM**

**Present: Sri. P.K. Mohandas, Judge for the trial of NIA Cases**

Tuesday the 13<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2025 / 23<sup>rd</sup> Pousha, 1947.

**Crl.M.P. 03/2026**

**In**

**SC.02/2021/NIA**

**Complainant**

DSP S. Pavithra, Investigation Officer in Aliyar PS, Cr.No. 145/2014, Valparai Sub Division, Coimbatore District, Tamilnadu.

**Accused Nos. 1 to 20**

1. Kalidas@ Sekhar @ Mani @ Thyagu @ Ramachandra @ R.C **(A1)**, age 52 years, S/o.Arakkas alias Arokkiyam, No. 714, Pon Nagar, Annamalai Nagar, Koothandan Post, Shivagangai District, Tamil Nadu.
2. Danish @ S. Danish @ Krishna @ Dennison @ Krishnan **(A2)**, age 33 years, S/o. Selvakumar.R, No. 41, Saidappa Thevar Street, Puliyakulam, Ramanathapura, Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu.
3. Rajan.C.G @ Rajan Chittilappally @ Rafi **(A3)**, age 59 years, S/o. Gangadharan, Nambiyathu House, Chittilapilly, Peramangalam, Thrissur, Kerala.
4. Dinesh D. @ Dr. Dinesh **(A4)**, 32 years, S/o. Dhanapalan, D. No. 1, Thullarimukam street, Uliyakulam, Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu.
5. T.K. Rajeevan @ Manoj @ Udayan @

- Ajmal **(A5)**, age 50 years, S/o. Krishnan @ Krishnankutty, Thottungal House, Pookode, Chandrashekara street, Koothuparamba, Kannur District, Kerala.
6. Sreemathi.B.P @ Unnimaya @ Savitha @ Paappa @ Sangeetha **(A6)**, age 32 years, D/o. Puttugowda, Belagodukudige, K.Masige Village, Sringeri Taluk, Chikkamagaluru, Karnataka.
  7. Savithri @ Rajitha @ Usha **(A7)**, age 33 years, D/o. Lokappa Gowda @ Loke Gowda, Jari Mane House, Mavinakere Village, Kalasa Hobli, Modigere Taluk, Chikamagaluru District, Karnataka.
  8. Vikram Gowda @ Kantha Raj @ Shrikanth @ Vikram Gauda**(A8)**, age 44 years, S/o. Venkappa Gowda, Kudlu House, Birnabylyu, Nadpal Village, Hebri, Karnataka Taluk, Uduppi District, Karnataka.
  9. Soman @ Akbar @ Shahid @ Wayanad Soman @ Soman.P.K. @ Chuzhali Soman **(A9)**, age 45 years, S/o. Raman Kutty, No. 5/19C, Chuzhali, near KSRTC Garage, Kalpatta, Wayanad, Kerala.
  10. Sharmila **(A10)**, age 28 years, W/o. Deepak @ Korsu Sannu @ Ramulu @ Sinik, Mankeli Village, Bijapur District, Chhattisgarh.
  11. R. Raghavendran @ Murukesh @ Gautham **(A11)**, age 32 years, S/o. K. Rajan, No. 7/8, TNHB, Phase 1, Sathuvachari, Vellore District, Tamil Nadu.
  12. A. Santhosh Kumar @ Santhosh @ Ravi **(A12)**, age 29 years, S/o. Arjunan, No. 10/533, New Colony, Angalakurichi, Annamalai Block, Pollachi, Tehsil, Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu.

13. P. Thiruvengadam @ Chandu @ Chandru @ Manohar **(A13)**, age 30 years, S/o. Paneer Selvam, Door No. 14, Muruthuvampady Village and Post, Thiruvannamalai Taluk and District, Tamil Nadu.
14. B.G. Krishnamurthy @ Vijay @ Babanna @ Bhaskar @ Kumara @ Vijay @ Gangadhara @ Gopal Rao **(A14)**, age 46 years, S/o. B.K. Gopal Rao, Nemmar Estate, near Bukkadibylu, Shringeri Taluk, Chikkamagaluru District, Karnataka.  
  
Deepak @ Korsu Sannu @ Ramulu @ Sinik **(A15)**, age 35 years, S/o. Sonu Korsu
15. @ Ramlu Korsu, Mankeli Village, Bijapur District, Chhattisgarh.
16. Karthik @ Kumar @ Tall Karthik @ Goutam @ Ravi **(A16)**, age 35 years, S/o. Thangam, Harijana Street (Bhavlar street), Pannaipuram, Theni District, Tamil Nadu.
17. Ramesh @ Sivakumar.B @ Chinna Ramesh @ Samir **(A17)**, age 55 years, S/o. Babaiah, Rajendra Nagar, Koramangala, Bengaluru, Karnataka.
18. Ramesh @ Vasanth @ Tamil Nadu Ramesh **(A18)**, age 36 years, S/o. Kumar, No. 10, Jagannathan Sami Koil Street, Arcot Taluk, Ranipettai District, Tamil Nadu.
19. Iyyappan @ Hari @ Ravanan **(A19)**, age 32 years, S/o. T. Ganesan, Door No. 1/300, New Door No. 1/268/3, East Street, Thammanaickenpatti, Viridhunagar Taluk and District, Tamil Nadu.
20. Aneesh Babu @ Thambi @ Anand @ Lawrence **(A20)**, age 29 years, S/o. Mani

Arasu, 5-CMC Colony,  
Ukkadam, Coimbatore city, Tamil Nadu.

This petition is came up for hearing before me on 13.01.2026 in the presence of the counsel for the petitioner and respondent and Court on the same day passed the following:

### **ORDER**

This petition is filed for seeking direction to the Director of FSL, Thiruvananthapuram, to issue certified copies of expert examination reports.

2. The petitioner is the investigating officer in Crime No.145/2014 of Aliyar Police Station, Valparai Sub Division, Coimbatore, Tamil Nadu. It is reported that the case was registered on 28.08.2014 as 'Man Missing' on the basis of the complaint given by one Arjunan stating that his son Santhosh Kumar (23 yrs) was missing from 23.06.2014. During investigation, it was found that the missing person was recruited by the accused to impart training and to induct him into CPI (Maoist) for waging war against the State. Accordingly, the case was altered to Sections 20, 18-B and 38 of the Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967 on 11.06.2015 and investigation was taken over by the Deputy Superintendent of Police. In this regard, Accused Nos.1 to 7 were arrested and the case is under trial before the Principal District and Sessions Court, Coimbatore.

3. It is reported that Mr.Santhosh Kumar, an accused in that case is also accused in SC 02/2021/NIA/KOC pending before this court. The videos and photographs of the above accused obtained from Crime scene of RC.02/2021 (SC.02/2021/NIA/KOC) is highly necessary for the investigation of the case. This videos and photos were sent to FSL, Trivandram for cyber forensic analysis and the report of the same has been received by this court.

4. The investigating officer prays to issue necessary directions to the Director, Forensic Science Laboratory, Trivandrum to provide certified copies of the cyber forensic analysis report dated 17.01.2017 No. DD 524/2016 in Crime No. 158/CR/ISIT/EKM/16 (Cr. No. 536/2016 of Edakkara PS), (2) Cyber forensic analysis report dated 19.04.2017 No. DD 524/2016 (Supplementary) in Crime No. 158/CR/ISIT/EKM/16 (Cr. No. 536/2016 of Edakkara PS), (3) Cyber forensic analysis report dated 18.07.2017 No. DD 46/2017 in Crime No. 158/CR/ISIT/EKM/16 (Cr. No. 536/2016 of Edakkara PS), (4) Cyber forensic analysis report dated 15.10.2025 No. DD-427/25/B2-10246/FSL/2025 in SC 02/2021/NIA/KOC for the purpose of investigation in Crime No.145/2014, Aliyar Police Station.

5. The investigating officer also requested to issue copy of the FIR and final report of the case RC.02/2021/NIA/KOC (SC.02/2021/NIA/KOC) for the purpose of investigation.

6. I have heard the learned Special Public Prosecutor and the petitioner.

7. On going through the petition and the documents and hearing the Public Prosecutor, I am of the view that the issuance of certified copies of the extracted data is necessary for the proper investigation of the case registered as crime No.145/2014 of Aliyar Police Station. Hence I am of the view that direction can be issued to the Director to issue copies of the same at the earliest.

Hence the petition is allowed. The Director, Forensic Science Laboratory, Thiruvananthapuram is directed to issue copies of the cyber forensic analysis reports mentioned in paragraph 4 of this order, at the earliest. The petitioner shall supply necessary electronic gadgets for providing copies of the videos/photos or annexures to the report directly to the Director. The petitioner is permitted to obtain certified copies of FIR and final report of RC.02/2021/NIA/KOC from this Court.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 13<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2026.

Sd/-  
P. K. Mohandas  
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

**Appendix: Nil**

Id/-  
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases  
(By Order)

//True Copy//

Sd/-  
Sheristadar.