

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM**

**Present: Sri. P. K. Mohandas, Judge for NIA Cases**

Thursday the 6<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2025/15<sup>th</sup> Karthika, 1947.

**Crl.M.P. No. 451/2025**

**In**

**SC No.02/2021/NIA**

**Petitioner/Accused No.5** : T.K. Rajeevan, S/o. Krishnan, Thottumkara House, Pookkode, Chandrasekhara Street, Koothuparamba, Kannur, Kerala.

**By Adv. Sri. Sajeev C.K.**

**Respondent/ Complainant** : Union of India represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Arjun Ambalappatta  
(Senior Public Prosecutor, NIA) and  
Sri. Sreenath.S (Public Prosecutor, NIA)**

This Criminal M.P coming on for hearing before me on 06.11.2025 and the Court on the same day passed the following:

**ORDER**

This application is filed for seeking permission to leave the Ernakulam district.

2. The petitioner is the 5<sup>th</sup> accused in this case. The petitioner was granted bail by the Hon'ble High Court as per order dated 14.08.2025 in Crl. Appeal No. 1172/2025 and he was released on bail on 23.08.2025 by this court, imposing certain conditions. As per the conditions, if the petitioner

intends to leave the revenue district of Ernakulam, he shall obtain prior permission from this court.

3. According to the petitioner, he had applied for Aadhar card four times while in prison but did not receive the same. On enquiry it was revealed that his name was removed from the ration card on 13.05.2022, and he came to know of the same through an RTI application. For the purpose of taking Aadhar and to reinstate his name in Ration Card, he seeks permission to leave the revenue district of Ernakulam for 15 days to go to Kannur for the aforesaid purposes.

4. The Public Prosecutor opposed the application, stating that the petitioner is involved in multiple grave offences registered under stringent provisions of law. He is also the first accused in other crimes registered by the Kerala Police. Considering his serious antecedents and involvement with the terrorist organisation, granting relaxation of bail conditions would pose a grave risk to public peace and national security. The trial is in progress and several witnesses from various districts, including Kannur, are yet to be examined. If the petitioner is permitted to travel to Kannur, there is a possibility of influencing or intimidating witnesses and tampering with evidence.

5. I have heard the counsel for the petitioner and the Public Prosecutor.

6. The petitioner wants to leave Ernakulam district for the purpose of obtaining Aadhaar card and reinstating his name in the ration card. The main

apprehension of the Public Prosecutor is that many of the witnesses in the case are from Kannur and there is chance of influencing the witnesses. It is also contended that as the petitioner is involved in many cases, his absence from Ernakulam may delay the trial of this case. On hearing the counsel for the petitioner and the learned Public Prosecutor and considering the facts and circumstances of the case, I am of the view that the apprehensions of the Public Prosecutor can be solved by imposing suitable conditions. Since the petitioner wants to go to his native district to get his name included in the ration card and to get Aadhar card, I am of the view that the petition can be allowed.

Hence the petition is allowed in the following terms:

1. The petitioner is permitted to leave the Ernakulam district from 09.11.2025 to 20.11.2025, to go to his native place in Kannur district.
2. During his stay in Kannur district, he shall report before the SHO, Koothuparamba between 5.00 pm and 6.00 pm on every Tuesday, Thursday and Friday.
3. He shall not try to contact with any of the witnesses in this case by any means of communication.
4. The SHO, Koothuparamba shall send report regarding appearance of the petitioner before him, at the end of every week to the NIA, Kochi.

5. All other conditions in the previous order shall stand unaltered.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 06<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2025.

Appendix: Nil

Sd/-  
P. K. Mohandas  
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

Id/-  
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases  
(By Order)

//True Copy//

Sd/-  
Sheristadar.