

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Sri. P.K. Mohandas, Judge for NIA Cases

Wednesday the 10th day of December, 2025 / 19th Agrahayana, 1947.

Cri.M.P. No.506/2025 in SC No.02/2021/NIA

Petitioner/Complainant

**Deputy Superintendent of Police, 'Q'
Branch CID, Tamil Nadu.**

**Respondent/
Accused No. 18**

Ramesh @ Vasanth @ Tamil Nadu
Ramesh (A18), S/o. Kumar, No. 10,
Jagannathan Sami Koil Street, Arcot
Taluk, Ranipettai District, Tamil Nadu.

Represented by Adv. Smt. Shyna P.A.

This petition is came up for hearing before me on 10.12.2025 in the presence of the counsel for the petitioner and respondent and Court on the same day passed the following:

ORDER

This is an application for permission for formal arrest of 18th accused, who is in remand in connection with this case.

2. The petitioner is the investigating officer in Crime No.548/2023 of Arcot Town Police Station, Ranipat district, Tamil Nadu. It is reported that the case was registered as 'Man Missing' on the basis of the complaint given by one A. G. Kumar, father of Vasanth @ Ramesh stating that his son had left home on 16.05.2010 to join a job at Coimbatore by train at Katpadi junction and not returned till 18.11.2023. During investigation, on 10.01.2025, in pursuant to a newspaper publication, the complainant and his

wife came to know that their son had been arrested by the Karnataka Police and was lodged in Parappana Agrahara Central Prison, Bangalore. During their meeting, he stated that after leaving home in 2010, he joined the Maoist organisation under nick name as 'Ramesh' and involved in its activities, and was arrested along with five others by Jayapura Police on 09.01.2025, and lodged in Parapana Agrahara Jail. Based on the information received from the Arcot Police, the case was altered u/s.13, 18, 20, 38, and 39 of UA(P) Act on 17.02.2025, and transferred to 'Q' Branch CID, Thirupattur District, for further investigation.

3. It is further reported that after receipt of the case records, the investigating officer recorded the statements of witnesses and collected documents in connection with Crime No.32/2024 of Jayapura P.S. from the NIA Court, Karnataka.

4. The investigation revealed that Vasanth joined in CPI (Maoist), the banned organisation, during his college days and also involved in various unlawful activities through the said organisation. It is further ascertained that he has committed offences punishable under Sections 13, 18, 20, 38 and 39 of the UA(P) Act. Hence, it is necessary to arrest the accused in Crime No.548/2023 of Arcot Town Police Station. On 08.12.2025, the investigating officer submitted an application for recording the formal arrest of the accused at the High Security Prison, Viyyur, but the same was rejected. Therefore, the investigating officer seeks permission for recording

the formal arrest of Mr.Vasanth, in Crime No.548/2023 of Arcot Town Police Station, Ranipat district, Tamil Nadu.

5. I have heard the Public Prosecutor and perused the records.

6. On going through the application submitted by the petitioner and going through the other materials placed, I am of the view that formal arrest of the said person is necessary for the proper investigation of the case and permission can be granted for his formal arrest.

Hence, the petition is allowed. The petitioner is permitted to record the formal arrest of Mr. Ramesh @ Vasanth, S/o. A. G. Kumar, 10/30 Jagannathasamy Kovil Street, Arcot, Ranipet, who is the 18th accused in SC 02/2021, who is detained in High Security Prison, Viyyur, in the presence of the Superintendent of the jail on or before 25.12.2025.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 10th day of December, 2025.

Sd/-

P. K. Mohandas

Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

Appendix: Nil

Id/-

Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

//True Copy//

Sd/-

Sheristadar.