

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM**

**Present: Sri. P. K. Mohandas, Judge for NIA Cases**

Wednesday the 17<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2025/ 26<sup>th</sup> Agrahayana, 1947

**Cri.M.P. No.514/2025**

**In**

**SC.02/2021/NIA/KOC**

**Petitioner/Accused No.20** : Aneesh Babu, S/o. Maniyarasu, No. 49,  
North Street, Ambikapuram, Melapalayam,  
Thirunelveli District – 627 005.  
(UT No. 47/25, Central Prison, Viyyur).

**By Adv. Sri. Thushar Nirmal Sarathy**

**Respondent/ Complainant** : Union of India represented by National  
Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Anilkumar (Public Prosecutor,  
NIA).**

This petition is came up for hearing before me on 17.12.2025 in the presence of the counsel for the petitioner and respondent and Court on 08.12.2025 passed the following:

**ORDER**

This is an application filed by the 20<sup>th</sup> accused in this case, seeking direction to meet his aunt and parents in the prison.

2. According to the petitioner, he has been undergoing detention in connection with the above case for the past two years and is currently lodged at

the Central Prison, Viyyur. The petitioner hails from Melepalayam, Tirunelveli District, Tamil Nadu. He submits that his aunt residing in Mumbai, is planning to visit him either at the prison or at the court along with his father and mother. The petitioner's aunt had taken care of him during his childhood and had sponsored his education. The petitioner has a close emotional connection with her. He has not met her for several years. It is further submitted that his aunt would be available to meet the petitioner between 16.01.2026 and 25.01.2026. Therefore, the petitioner seeks a direction permitting him to have an interview within the prison premises to interact with his aunt and his parents for a minimum period of two hours on any day between 16.01.2026 and 25.01.2026.

3. I have heard the Special Public Prosecutor and the petitioner. The learned Public Prosecutor submitted that he has no serious objection in allowing the application.

4. The petitioner has been undergoing detention for two years. According to him, as he hails from outside the State of Kerala, the Kerala Prison Rules do not permit escort parole for meeting relatives, except in the event of death.

5. On hearing both sides and considering the request of the petitioner, I am of the view that directions can be issued to the Superintendent of the Jail to provide reasonable opportunity to the petitioner to interact with his close relatives and to provide suitable facilities as permitted by rules.

Hence, the petition is allowed. The Superintendent, Central Prison,

Viyyur shall permit the petitioner to interact with his aunt and parents for one hour on any day between 16.01.2026 and 25.01.2026. He shall also provide suitable facilities for the interaction, as permitted by rules. Copy of the order shall be communicated to the petitioner.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 17<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2025.

Sd/-  
P. K. Mohandas  
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

**Appendix: Nil**

Id/-  
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases  
(By Order)

//True Copy//

Sd/-  
Sheristadar.