

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM**

**Present: Sri. P.K. Mohandas, Judge for the trial of NIA Cases**

Wednesday the 14<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2026 / 24<sup>th</sup> Pousha, 1947.

**Crl.M.P. No. 02/2026**

**In**

**SC No.02/2021/NIA**

**Petitioner/Accused No.4**

Dr. Dinesh.D (A4), age 34 years,  
S/o. Dhanapalan, D. No. 1, Thullarimukam  
street, Uliyakulam, Coimbatore, Tamil  
Nadu.

**By Adv. Sri. S. Abdul Khadar Kunju**

**Complainant**

Union of India represented by National  
Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Arjun Ambalappatta  
(Senior Public Prosecutor, NIA) and  
Sri. Sreenath.S (Public Prosecutor,  
NIA).**

This petition is came up for hearing before me on 14.01.2026 in the presence of the counsel for the petitioner and respondent and Court on the same day passed the following:

**ORDER**

This application is filed for modification of bail condition.

2. The petitioner is the 4<sup>th</sup> accused in this case. The petitioner was granted bail by the Hon'ble High Court as per order dated 09.09.2025 in Crl. Appeal No. 1367/2025 and he was released on bail on 25.09.2025 by this

court, imposing certain conditions. As per the conditions, the petitioner shall report before the investigating officer of the NIA on every Saturday and Wednesday between 10 a.m. and 11 a.m. till the end of trial. The petitioner has been complying the condition without any fail.

3. According to the petitioner, he was released from prison on 26.09.2025 and the trial of the case is going on and not likely to conclude in the near future. The petitioner is a native of Tamil Nadu and is presently residing at Ernakulam and he has been regularly reporting before the investigating officer in compliance with the bail conditions. The petitioner submits that in order to earn his livelihood, he seeks a suitable employment in Ernakulam. However, the condition requiring him to report before the I.O. twice a week is causing serious difficulties to secure and undertake an employment. Therefore, the petitioner seeks modification of the said bail condition.

4. The Public Prosecutor opposed the application, stating that in view of the multiple criminal cases pending against the petitioner, the condition of regular reporting ensures close monitoring of the petitioner until the completion of the trial. It is submitted that relaxation of the bail condition may allow the petitioner to move around freely and conspire again to sabotage the case by threatening witnesses and tampering with evidence. He further apprehends that, as the petitioner is involved in multiple criminal cases, he may abscond, his presence for trial may not be secured, and he may commit offences of terrorism, thereby endangering the safety and security of the nation.

5. I have heard the counsel for the petitioner and the Public

Prosecutor.

6. The petitioner seek relaxation of the bail condition for the purpose of securing a job for his livelihood. The petitioner has been complying the bail conditions without any default. On going through the petition and hearing the counsel for both sides and considering the facts and circumstances of the case, I am of the view that the petition can be allowed and the bail conditions can be modified as follows :

1. The petitioner shall report before the investigating officer on the forenoon of all Mondays, instead of Wednesdays and Saturdays.
2. The petitioner shall furnish his mobile number to the investigating officer and shall be available in the number throughout the day.
3. All other conditions in the previous order shall stand unaltered.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 14<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2026.

Sd/-  
P. K. Mohandas  
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

**Appendix: Nil**

Id/-  
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases  
(By Order)

//True Copy//

Sd/-  
Sheristadar.